Jefferson County Emergency Communications Authority



P.O. Box 16184 Golden, CO 80402-6003 Office: 303 539 9410

Fax: 303 539 9410 www.jceca.org

November 30, 2023 (rev 021624)

Subject: NOTICE OF EMERGENCY TELEPHONE CHARGE INCREASE

To who it may concern:

Summary

The Jefferson County Emergency Communications Authority ("JCECA") has raised the emergency telephone charge to two dollars and five cents (\$2.05) per access line per month in its service area effective on February 1, 2024. Remittance information is set forth at the end of this letter.

Increase in the Emergency Telephone Charge

JCECA has the authority to raise the emergency telephone charge pursuant to C.R.S.§ 29-11-102(2)(a). On November 30, 2023, the Board of JCECA voted to increase the emergency telephone charge in JCECA's service area from one dollar and thirty cents (\$1.30) to two dollars and five cents (\$2.05).

Affected Area: JCECA's Service Area

JCECA's service area is on the western side of the Denver, Colorado metropolitan area and includes the following counties and municipalities:

- Jefferson County, Colorado
 - O Please note that the City of Littleton is partially in Jefferson County and partially in Arapahoe County. The Arapahoe County Emergency Communications Service Authority sets and collects the emergency telephone charge for all of Littleton, including those portions of Littleton in Jefferson County.
- Broomfield, Colorado
- The following cities in their entirety, which are located in Jefferson County unless otherwise noted:
 - o the City of Arvada, which is located in Jefferson and Adams Counties**
 - o the City of Broomfield, which is located in Broomfield County
 - o the City of Edgewater
 - o the City of Golden
 - o the City of Lakewood
 - o the City of Westminster, which is located in Jefferson and Adams Counties**
 - o the City of Wheat Ridge

^{**} All of Arvada and Westminster are in JCECA's service area, including those portions in Adams County.

- The following towns in their entirety, all of which are located in Jefferson County:
 - o Bow Mar
 - o Lakeside
 - o Morrison
 - Mountain View
- The following census-designated places, all of which are located in Jefferson County:
 - o Applewood
 - Aspen Park
 - o Columbine
 - East Pleasant View
 - o Evergreen
 - o Genessee
 - Indian Hills
 - Ken Caryl
 - o Kittredge
 - o West Pleasant View
- The following unincorporated communities, all of which are located in Jefferson County:
 - Buffalo Creek
 - Conifer
 - o Pine
 - o Pine Junction

Effective Date

The effective date of the increase in the emergency telephone charge is February 1, 2023. Beginning on February 1, 2023, please increase the emergency telephone charge in JCECA's service area to two dollars and five cents (\$2.05).

Remittance

Electronic Funds Transfer ("EFT"):

Name of Bank: BOK Financial Routing number: 102003206 Account number: 3176118

If the EFT method is used, a statement setting forth the name and telephone number of the provider remitting the charge, the amount remitted and the number of lines or subscribers for which the ETC has been paid should be emailed to etc@jceca.org at the time of the EFT.

<u>Lockbox</u> – send checks via U.S. Mail to:

Jefferson County Emergency Communications Authority Dept #42614 PO BOX 650823 Dallas, TX 75265-0823

If the Lockbox method is used, a statement setting forth the name and telephone number of the provider remitting the charge, the amount remitted and the number of lines or subscribers for which the ETC has been paid should accompany the payment.

Questions or Concerns

If you have any questions or concerns, please contact Mr. Jeff Irvin, the JCECA Executive Director:

Jeff Irvin, JCECA Executive Director

Office: 303 539 9410 E-mail: jirvin@jceca.org Website: https://jceca.org/

Sincerely,

Jeff Irvin

Executive Director

Jefferson County Emergency Communications Authority